purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position
of the Enlarged Group following the completion of the Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the unaudited
condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 as set
out in the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2023, and the
audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Company as at 30 June 2023
as set out in the accountants’ report on the Target Group included in Appendix II to this
circular, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other
financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

30 June
2023

The Target
Group
as at

30 June
2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
as at

30 June
2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment 34,419 — 34,419
Investment properties 170 1,241,000 1,241,170
Goodwill 748 — 748
Intangible asset 527 — 527
Prepayments 6,484 1,188 7,672
Amount due from a related

party 754,144 — (11,730) 742,414
Investment in a joint venture 2,210 — 2,210
Deferred tax assets 25,205 — 25,205

Total non-current assets 823,907 1,242,188 2,054,365

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade receivables 237,606 641 238,247
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 60,007 100,411 160,418
Due from related parties — 1 (1) —

Cash and cash equivalents 2,162,958 1,571 (1,090,000) 1,074,529

Total-current assets 2,460,571 102,624 1,473,194

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 84,045 12,276 96,321
Other payables and accruals 267,843 6,070 1,166 275,079
Contract liabilities 247,248 — 247,248
Due to related parties — 1,235,052 (1,223,321) (11,731) —

Tax payable 45,984 102 46,086

Total current liabilities 645,120 1,253,500 664,734

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2023

The Target
Group
as at

30 June
2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
as at

30 June
2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

NET CURRENT ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES) 1,815,451 (1,150,876) 808,460

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,639,358 91,312 2,862,825

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 131 21,254 21,385
Other payables — 5,871 5,871

Total non-current liabilities 131 27,125 27,256

Net assets 2,639,227 64,187 2,835,569

EQUITY
Equity attributable to

owners of the parent
Issued capital 16,742 1 (1) 16,742
Reserves 2,604,487 64,186 133,322 (1,166) 2,800,829

2,621,229 64,187 2,817,571
Non-controlling interests 17,998 — 17,998

Total equity 2,639,227 64,187 2,835,569

Notes:

1. The balances are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at
30 June 2023 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June
2023.

2. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target
Company as at 30 June 2023 as set out in the accountants’ report on the Target Group in Appendix II to this
Circular and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (‘‘RMB’000’’) except when otherwise indicated.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF